

GAHC010050442022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./217/2022**

ASHOK PUROHIT  
S/O LATE ROOP PRAKASH PUROHIT  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT RUWI, MUSCAT  
P.O. 2616, PC 112,  
SULTANATE OF OMAN, AND PERMANENT RESIDENT OF L/4 LAXMI  
NAGAR, C-SCHEME, KRISHNA MARG, JAIPUR, P.S. ASHOK NAGAR, DIST.  
JAIPUR, RAJASTHAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:SMRITI SHARMA  
D/O LATE RAMAWATAR SHARMA  
R/O 6C- BHAGIRATH TASER  
SRCB ROAD  
P.S. FANCY BAZAR  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-01  
ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. J KALITA**

**Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJIT BORTHAKUR**

**ORDER**

**17.03.2022**

Heard Mr. J. Kalita, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners as well as Mr. B.

Sarma, learned Addl. P.P., Assam for the State/respondent No. 1.

This petition u/s 482 Cr.P.C. read with Article 227 of the Constitution of India has been filed for setting aside and quashing the proceeding in Misc. Case No.157<sup>m</sup>/2019, pending in the Court of learned S.D.J.M. (S) No.1, Guwahati arising out of a Domestic Incident Report submitted by the Protection Officer under the provisions of the D.V. Act on the basis of the statement of the respondent No. 2.

The scanned copy of the case record is received and perused.

List after **4(four) weeks**.

On hearing the learned counsel for both sides and perusal of the record of Misc. Case No.157<sup>m</sup>/2019 and further the averments made in the petition, it is provided that till the returnable date further proceeding in the aforesaid Misc. Case No.157<sup>m</sup>/2019, pending in the Court of learned S.D.J.M. (S) No.1, Guwahati shall remain stayed.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**