

GAHC010247282025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Crl.)/1246/2025**

MRS SMRITI SHARMA  
RO 18 EAST LANE,SUNDARPUR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI 781005, KAMRUP M,  
ASSAM

VERSUS

MR ASHOK PUROHIT  
S/O LATE RUP PRAKASH PUROHIT,  
RESIDENT OF MASCAT DAILY, APEX PRESS AND PUBLISHING, PO BOX  
2616, OMAN

**Advocate for the Petitioner : DOLY DEKA,**

**Advocate for the Respondent : MR. J KALITA,**

Linked Case : Crl.Pet./235/2023

SMRITI SHARMA  
R/O 18 EAST-LANE

H/NO. 05  
SUNDARPUR  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781005  
KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

VERSUS

ASHOK PUROHIT  
S/O LATE ROOP PRAKASH PUROHIT  
RUWI  
MUSCAT  
P.O. 2616  
SUTANATE OF OMAN  
AND PERMANENT RESIDENT OF  
L/4LAXMI NAGAR  
DIST. JAIPUR

RAJASTHAN  
PIN-302001

-----  
Advocate for : MR H S KALSI  
Advocate for : MR. J KALITA appearing for ASHOK PUROHIT

Linked Case : Crl.Pet./217/2022

ASHOK PUROHIT  
S/O LATE ROOP PRAKASH PUROHIT  
PRESENTLY RESIDING AT RUWI  
MUSCAT  
P.O. 2616  
PC 112

SULTANATE OF OMAN  
AND PERMANENT RESIDENT OF L/4 LAXMI NAGAR  
C-SCHEME  
KRISHNA MARG  
JAIPUR  
P.S. ASHOK NAGAR  
DIST. JAIPUR  
RAJASTHAN

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REP. BY THE PP  
ASSAM

2:SMRITI SHARMA  
D/O LATE RAMAWATAR SHARMA  
R/O 6C- BHAGIRATH TASER  
SRCB ROAD  
P.S. FANCY BAZAR  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-01  
ASSAM

-----  
Advocate for : MR. J KALITA  
Advocate for : PP  
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA**  
**ORDER**

**30.03.2026**

On the prayer of the learned counsel for the petitioner, list this matter on **08.05.2026**.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**